

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/6/2017 4:30 PM
No. 50067-1-II
(Pierce County No. 14-2-12880-6)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DAVID TURK and MARISSA TURK,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, USAA
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, USAA GENERAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, and GARRISON PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
Jay Williams, *admitted PHV*
Paula M. Ketcham, *admitted PHV*
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 6600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tel: (312) 258-5500
Fax: (312) 258-5600
Email: jwilliams@schiffhardin.com

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG &
MOORE LLP
Michael A. Moore, WSBA # 27047
David Edwards, WSBA # 44680
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
Tel: (206) 625-8600
Fax: (206) 625-0900
E-mail: mmoore@corrchronin.com
dedwards@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. A Loss-of-Use Class Under the Holmes Inconvenience Standard Cannot Be Certified.	12
1. Holmes Clearly Holds that When the Plaintiff Does Not Rent a Substitute Vehicle, the Measure of Damages Is the Inconvenience to the Plaintiff, Not the Cost of a Rental Car.	13
2. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Holmes Is Still Good Law.	18
B. Class Certification Would Also Be Improper Under the Trial Court’s “Substitute Rental Vehicle” Standard.	21
C. Neither Named Plaintiff Is an Adequate Class Representative with Typical Claims.	24
D. The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling on the Release Should Be Reversed.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

DePhelps v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
116 Wn. App. 441, 65 P.3d 1234 (2003)..... 15

Fosmire v. Progressive Max. Ins. Co.,
277 F.R.D. 625 (W.D. Wash. 2001) 22

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,
181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)..... 21

Holmes v. Raffo, 60 Wn.2d 421,
374 P.2d 536 (1962)..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Moore v. Health Care Authority,
181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014)..... 9, 24

Norris v. Hadfield,
124 Wn. 198, 213 P. 934 (1923)..... 15

Oda v. State,
111 Wn. App. 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002) 22

Price v. City of Seattle,
No. C03-1365RSL, 2006 WL 2691402
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 19, 2006) 13, 16, 18

Straka Trucking, Inc. v. Estate of Peterson,
98 Wn. App. 209, 989 P.2d 1181 (2000) 1, 2, 11, 12, 19, 20

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 9, 23, 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 23

REGULATIONS

RCW 19.86.010 19

RCW 4.56.250(1)..... 19

RCW 4.56.250(1)(a) 18
